Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 6/93)	RECORDATION I	OPY -	ET	U. S. Dept. of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0011	10-14-	1990		Tatent and Trademark Office
70.1.98 To the 1 Please re			lemarks: y thereof	
1. Name of Conveying Party(ies):	10085		Name and address of	f receiving party(ies
Eluid David Carter Stephen A. Nelson			UT Automotive Dear	2
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes NoX		Street Address: 5200 Auto Club Drive		
3. Nature of conveyance:				
X Assignment	Merger	City: <u>De</u>	arborn State: Mich	<u>igan</u> Zip: 48126
Security Agt.	Change of Name	Additional	name(s) & address(es) atta	nched: Yes X No
Other	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Execution Date: <u>September 28,</u>	1998			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date is: October 1, 1998 A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No(s).				
Additional numbers attached: Yes X No				
5. Name and address of party to who concerning document should be m		6.	Total no. of applicati patents involved	ons and1
Name: Howard & Howard Attorneys, P.C. Internal Address: 1400 North Woodward Avenue, Suite 101				
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48		7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.	41) \$ 40.00
Street Address: 1400 North Woodward A			Aut	losed horized to be charged to osit account
City: Bloomfield Hills State: Zip: 48304	MI		Deposit account num 08-2789	
B/[4/1990 TTWH11 00000001 09164684				his page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 1 FC:501 40.60 50				
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.				
David J. Gaskey Cocr 98 Date				
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document:3				
g:\l-v\united\tech\ip00583\patent\assrec.Wpd				

PATENT REEL: 9497 FRAME: 0830

Docket No.: 60,115-583

ASSIGNMENT (Joint Inventors)

WHEREAS, We, Eluid David Carter and Stephen A. Nelson (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing respectively at 16210 W. 9 Mile, Apt. 407, Southfield, Michigan 48075 and 1070 Harvard, Berkley, Michigan 48072 have invented new and useful improvements in:

ELECTRICAL INSULATION BARRIER FOR AN ELECTRIC MOTOR

which is set forth in an application in the United States executed on even date herewith:

AND WHEREAS, UT Automotive Dearborn, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), of 5200 Auto Club Drive, Dearborn, Michigan 48126 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assign, sell and set over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for Letters Patent, including the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said application, and the right to claim the priority date of said United States patent application and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignors on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignors hereby covenant and agree that the Assignors will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 9497 FRAME: 0831

Docket No.: 60,115-583

	Michigan, this Asta day of <u>Motor New</u> 1998.
	Elind Daid Conto
	Eluid David Carter
STATE OF MICHIGAN)
COUNTY OF WAYNE	j
	ly appeared said Eluid David Carter and acknowledged the his own free act and deed, this see day of september, 1998.
	<u> </u>
	SRENDA M. GARRETT Notary Public, Wayne County, MI
	HEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and affix my seal at Michigan, this day of Lectroles, 1998.
	Stephen A. Nelson
STATE OF MICHIGAN)
COUNTY OF WAYNE)
	ly appeared said Stephen A. Nelson, and acknowledged the their own free act and deed, this All day of Apptendix,
	Spenda M. Harrett Notary Public
SEAL	BRENDA M. GARRETT Notary Public, Wayne County, M! New Commission Expires Oct. 20, 2001

RECORDED: 10/01/1998

PATENT REEL: 9497 FRAME: 0832